1978), deposited in an upper delta plain paleoenvironment 
consisting of 90% coarse-grained, generally very granular and 
pebbly to fine-grained continental sands, with subordinate 
gravels and clay strata (Short and Stauble, 1967). 

3. Materials and Methods

One hundred and four (104) ditch-cutting samples 
consisting of forty (40) samples from M well and sixty-
four (64) samples from N well obtained from the Nigerian 
Petroleum Development Company (NPDC) were subjected 
to micropaleontological and geochemical laboratory 
protocols.